506929911 10/19/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6976748

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEKSEI VALERIEVICH LESIV	05/19/2020
PAVEL EVGENIEVICH IVASHKIN	05/20/2020
MIKHAIL VLADIMIROVICH GULYAEV	05/19/2020
EVGENIYA OLEGOVNA DOROFEEVA	05/19/2020
ALEKSEI VIKTOROVICH KOSENKOV	05/19/2020
MIKHAIL VALENTINOVICH KISELEVSKY	05/20/2020
VLADIMIR IVANOVICH POLSHAKOV	05/19/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOLVEX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
Street Address:	NOBELYA ST., 7, POM. 77
Internal Address:	TERRITORY OF THE INNOVATION CENTER SKOLKOVO
City:	MOSCOW
State/Country:	RUSSIAN FEDERATION
Postal Code:	121205

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16765934

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(703)816-4100		
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.			
Phone:	703-816-4000		
Email:	PTOr	nail@nixonvan.com	
Correspondent Name:	NIXON & VANDERHYE P.C.		
Address Line 1:	901 NORTH GLEBE ROAD		
Address Line 2:	11TH FLOOR		
Address Line 4:	ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		JR-6246-126	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JONATHAN ROBERTS	
SIGNATURE:		/Jonathan Roberts/	

DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2021
Total Attachments: 7	
source=6246-126 DeclarationAssignme	nt#page1.tif
source=6246-126 DeclarationAssignme	nt#page2.tif
source=6246-126 DeclarationAssignment#page3.tif	
source=6246-126 DeclarationAssignment#page4.tif	
source=6246-126 DeclarationAssignment#page5.tif	
source=6246-126 DeclarationAssignment#page6.tif	
source=6246-126 DeclarationAssignment#page7.tif	

Doc code: Onth Document Description: Oath or declaration filed

	tomey Docket Number	422918		
Fin	st Named Inventor	Aleksei Valerievich LESIV		
INVENTOR'S DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63) USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)				
OR Declaration Submitted With Initial Filing				
Declaration Submitted After Initial Filing (surcharge (37 C.F.R. § 1.	.16(f)) required)			
PREPARATION FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE DIAGNOSTICS F DEUTERATED 3-O-METHYLGLUCOSE, AND DIAGNOSTIC				
(Title of the Invention)				
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:				
This declaration is directed to: the attached application, or United States Application Number To Be Assigned filed, or PCT International application number PCT/RU2017/000869 filed o	n November 21, 2017			
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.				
I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed inve	ention in the application.			
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.	is punishable under 18 l	U.S.C. 1001		
WHEREAS; the undersigned (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has made an invention	n in the Application ident	ified above.		
WHEREAS, SOLVEX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY [RU/RU] (hereinafter Albusiness at Nobelya st., 7, pom. 77, Territory of the Innovation Center Skolkov interest therein;				
NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), the sail sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assign title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in an application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications base reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention any other international agreements to which the United States of America adhe the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to A assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect to this	ns, and legal representa nd to the invention as de ed thereon including any r with the right of priority n Relating to Patents, Du eres, and the ASSIGNO ASSIGNEE, for its intere EE'S attorney Dmitry S. I	tives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, scribed in the aforesaid and all continuations, divisions, under the International esigns and Industrial Models, and R hereby authorizes and requests st as ASSIGNEE, its successors,		
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successo to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferm		epresentatives, deemed essential		
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further re ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting				
AGREED and executed as noted below:				
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR/JOINT INVENTOR: (E.g., Given Name (first and middle (if any)) and Family Name or Surname) Aleksei Valerievich	LESIV	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Inventor's Signature:	Date: 79.05	2-020		
Witnessed by: Name: Elizaveta Alexseevra/Gerasinchuk.				
2. 4	Date:			
Signature of witness:	19.05.202	Ø		

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability of this application as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

PATENT REEL: 057835 FRAME: 0982

-1

100 000	P	C. 186	R			
		***	تدين جن ت	8	~ s. s	

ocument Description: Oath or declaration filed	Attorney Docket Number	422918
	First Named Inventor	Aleksei Valerievich LESIV
INVENTOR'S DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITUSING AN APPLICATION DAT.	TY OR DESIGN PATENT A SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)	APPLICATION (37 CFN 1.63)
Declaration Submitted With Initial Filing		
Declaration Submitted After Initial Filing (surcharge (37 C.F.R	1. § 1.16(1)) required)	
PREPARATION FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE DIAC	SNOSTICS FOR ONCOL	DGICAL DISEASES
COMPRISING DEUTERATED 3-O-METHYLGLUCOS PREPARAT	ion	
(Title of the know	w(097)	
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that This declaration is directed to:		
the attached application, or United States Application Number To Be Assigned filed , or		
PCT International application number PCT/RU2017/0008691	Ned on November 21, 201	7
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by	me	
I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claim		
I hereby acknowledge that any willful failse statement made in this declar by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both	ISTOR & Services and a	
WHEREAS, the undersigned (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has made an im		
WHEREAS, SOLVEX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (RU/RU) (hereins business at Nobelya st., 7, pom. 77, Territory of the Innovation Center S	after ASSIGNEE), an entity, 1 Ikolkovo, Moscow, 121205, P	seving an office and place of fussia is desirous of acquiring an
interest therein; NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s).	the east ASSIGNOR by thes	e magents hereby contents the
prior sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its succes	isors, assigns, and legal repr untries, in and to the inventio	esentatives, ASSIGNORS entire in as described in the aforesaid
application, and to the said application and to all subsequent application reasons and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, to	is based thereon including a spether with the right of prior	ny and all continuations, divisions. Iy under the International
Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property. Inter American Con any other international agreements to which the United States of Americ	vention Relating to Patents caladheres, and the ASSIGN	Designs and Industrial Models, an OR hereby authorizes and reques
the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Pate assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that AS	SSIGNEE'S attorney Dmitry 5	rest as ASSIONEE, its publications . Knynduchkin represents only
ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its su		and the second encoder
to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and bills in and to the invention hereby th	ansierred, and	
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without fu ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the pa	vieding of the thereto in AS	ne boy sou de daders desired dy . Sycinet:
AGREED and executed as noted below:		
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR/JOINT INVENTOR:		
(E.g., Given Name (first and mickle (if any)) and Family Name of Suma		
Pavel Exgenerich	DASHKIN Date	
M 12		
Winessed in Svicthana Postanava		
Separate of witness	Debs ////	NY 20 2020

We admoviedge the duty to disclose information which is manual to the parantability of this application as defined in 37 CFR §1 SR

·····	Attorney Docket Number	422918		
	First Named Inventor	Aleksei Valerievich LESIV		
INVENTOR'S DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILIT				
USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)				
OR	a a sa			
Declaration Submitted After Initial Filing (surcharge (37 C.F.R.	§ 1.16(f)) required)	·····		
PREPARATION FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE DIAGNOSTICS FOR ONCOLOGICAL DISEASES, COMPRISING DEUTERATED 3-O-METHYLGLUCOSE, AND DIAGNOSTIC METHOD USING SAID PREPARATION				
(Title of the Inver	tion)	l		
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:				
This declaration is directed to: the attached application, or United States Application Number To Be Assigned filed, or PCT International application number PCT/RU2017/000869 file	nd on November 21, 201	7		
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by n	1e.			
I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed	Invention in the application			
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.				
WHEREAS, the undersigned (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has made an invention in the Application identified above.				
WHEREAS, SOLVEX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY [RU/RU] (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), an entity, having an office and place of business at Nobelya st., 7, pom. 77, Territory of the Innovation Center Skolkovo, Moscow, 121205, Russia is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;				
NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE's attorney Dmitry S. Kryndushkin represents only ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect to this invention;				
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and				
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.				
AGREED and executed as noted below:				
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR/JOINT INVENTOR:				
(E.g., Given Name (first and middle (if any)) and Family Name or Surnam Mikhail Vladimirovich	9) GÜLYAEV			
Inventor's Signature:	Date: /// ,	05-2020		
Witnessed by:				
Name: Elinaveta Nelsseevus Gerasimchuk				
Name: Elizaveta Neckselvne Gerasimdink Signature of witness: ELE	Date:	030		

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability of this application as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

PATENT REEL: 057835 FRAME: 0984

7

Doc code: Oath Document Description: Oath or declaration filed

	Attorney Docket Number	422918		
	First Named Inventor	Aleksei Valerievich LESIV		
INVENTOR'S DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63) USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)				
Declaration Submitted With Initial Filing				
Declaration Submitted After Initial Filing (surcharge (37 C.F.R.	§ 1.16(f)) required)			
PREPARATION FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE DIAGNOSTICS FOR ONCOLOGICAL DISEASES, COMPRISING DEUTERATED 3-O-METHYLGLUCOSE, AND DIAGNOSTIC METHOD USING SAID PREPARATION				
(Title of the Inven	tion)			
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:				
This declaration is directed to:				
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by n	ie.			
I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed	invention in the application.			
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.				
WHEREAS, the undersigned (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has made an invention in the Application identified above.				
WHEREAS, SOLVEX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY [RU/RU] (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), an entity, having an office and place of business at Nobelya st., 7, pom. 77, Territory of the Innovation Center Skolkovo, Moscow, 121205, Russia is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;				
NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE'S attorney Dmitry S. Kryndushkin represents only ASSIGNEE with respect to this invention;				
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and				
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.				
AGREED and executed as noted below:				
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR/JOINT INVENTOR:				
(E.g., Given Name (first and middle (if any)) and Family Name or Surname Evgeniya Olegovna	DOROFEEVA			
Inventor's Signature:	Date: 19,05,2	020		
Witnessed by: Name: Dorofeer Alexsandr Signature of witness: July				
Signature of witness:	Date:	2020		

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability of this application as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

becancen beschphent, ban of declarance new	Attorney Docket Number 422918				
مر المراجع مردومود مردم ه مرد (المراجع م درم الم المراجع					
INVENTOR'S DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63) USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)					
Declaration Submitted With Initial Filing					
	OR Declaration Submitted After Initial Filing (surcharge (37 C.F.R. § 1,16(f)) required)				
PREPARATION FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE DIAGNOSTICS FOR ONCOLOGICAL DISEASES, COMPRISING DEUTERATED 3-0-METHYLGLUCOSE, AND DIAGNOSTIC METHOD USING SAID PREPARATION					
L	ntion)				
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:					
This declaration is directed to: the attached application, or United States Application Number To Be Assigned filed, or PCT International application number PCT/RU2017/000869 fil	ed an November 21, 2017.				
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by r	ne.				
I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed					
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declara					
by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.					
WHEREAS, the undersigned (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has made an invention in the Application Identified above.					
WHEREAS, SOLVEX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY [RU/RU] (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), an entity, having an office and place of business at Nobelya st., 7, pom. 77, Territory of the Innovation Center Skolkovo, Moscow, 121205, Russia is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;					
NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, tille and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE's attorney Dmitry S. Kryndushkin represents only ASSIGNEE with respect to this invention;					
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and					
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.					
AGREED and executed as noted below:					
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR/JOINT INVENTOR:					
(E.g., Given Name (first and middle (if any)) and Family Name or Surnam Aleksei Viktorovich	e) KOSENKOV				
Inventor's Signature:	Date:				
<u>TO E</u>	19.05.2020				
Witnessed by: Name: Elicanveta Alexecevina Gerasivinchiate					
Signature of witness:	Date:				
Et an w	19.05.2020				

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability of this application as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

Document Description: Units or declarations hiefd	
	Attorney Docket Number 422918
	First Named Inventor Alcksei Valerievich 1.1/SIV
INVENTOR'S DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTIL USING AN APPLICATION DAT	ITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63)
Declaration Submitted With Initial Filing	and a man of the second second
OR Declaration Submitted After Initial Filing (surcharge (37 C.F.R)	.§ 1.16(f)) required)
PREPARATION FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE DIA COMPRISING DEUTERATED 3-0-METHYLGLUCOS PREPARA	SE, AND DIAGNOSTIC METHOD USING SAID
Tills of the Inv	e//00//)
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that.	
This declaration is directed to: United states Application, or PCT International application number To Be Assigned filed, or PCT International application number PCT/RU2017/000869	filed on November 21, 2017.
The above identified application was made or authorized to be made by	- 77342)
I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claim	and the second
I hereby acknowledge that any willtui false statement made in this decia by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both	estion is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001
WHEREAS, the undersigned (hardinafter ASSIGNOR), has made an in	vention in the Application identified above.
WHEREAS, SOLVEX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY [RU/RU] (herein	after ASSIGNEE), an entity, having an office and place of
business at Nobelyast., 7, pom. 77, Territory of the Innovation Center S interest therein:	kolkovo. Moscow, 121205. Russia is desirous of acquiring an
	the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right s, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid is based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, ogether with the right of priority under the International wention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and caladheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests ent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, iSIGNEE'S attorney Drintry S. Kryndushkin represents only
interest therein: NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its aucceasors, tille and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countrie application, and to the said application and to all subsequent application reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, to Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Cor any other international agreements to which the United States of Americ the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Lotters Pati- assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that AS	the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, s, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid is based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, ogether with the right of priority under the International ivention Relating to Patents. Designs and Industrial Models, and carecheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests ent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors. ISIGNEE'S attorney Driving S. Kryndushkin represents only to this invention.
interest therein. NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its aucceasors, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countrie application, and to the said application and to all subsequent application reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, for Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Cor- any other international agreements to which the United States of America the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Pat- assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that AS ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE. It is to	the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, s, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid is based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, ogether with the right of profily under the international ivention Relating to Patents. Designs and Industrial Models, and ca adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests art to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors. ISIGNEE'S attorney Drutry S. Kryndushkin represents only to this invention, increasors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential ansiened, and inther remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by
interest therein: NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its aucceasors, tille and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countrie application, and to the said application and to all subsequent application reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, to Convention for the Protection of industrial Property, Inter-American Cor- any other international agreements to which the United States of America the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Pati- assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that AS ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with reaped ASSIGNEE S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby to ASSIGNEE S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby to ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the per- ACINEED and executed as noted below:	the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right s, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid is based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, ogether with the right of profily under the international isomation Relating to Patents. Designs and Industrial Models, and ca adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests are to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, ISIGNEE'S attorney Drittry S. Kryndushkin represents only to this invention, increasors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential ansiened, and inther remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by
interest therein. NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its aucceasors, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countrie application, and to the said application and to all subsequent application reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, for Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Cor- any other international agreements to which the United States of America the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Pate assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that AS ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect ASSIGNEE Sfull protection and title in and to the invention hereby to ASSIGNEE Sfull protection and title in and to the invention hereby to ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the pe	the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right s, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid is based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, agether with the right of priority under the international isoention Relating to Patents. Designs and Industrial Models, and ca adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests are to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors. ISIGNEE'S attorney Drintry S. Kryndushkin represents only to this invention, increasors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential ansterned, and inther remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by infecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.
interest therein: NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its auccessore, tille and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countrie application, and to the said application and to all subsequent application reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, to Convention for the Protection of insustnal Property, Inter-American Cor- any other international agreements to which the United States of American the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Path assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that AS ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect ASSIGNEE S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby to ASSIGNEE S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby to ASSIGNEE, for the filling and granting of foreign applications and the pa- AGREED and executed as noted below: <u>LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR/JOINT INVENTOR</u> . (E.g., Given Name (first and middle (if any)) and Family Name or Suma	the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right s, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid is based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, agether with the right of priority under the international isoention Relating to Patents. Designs and Industrial Models, and ca adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests are to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors. ISIGNEE'S attorney Drintry S. Kryndushkin represents only to this invention, increasors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential ansterned, and inther remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by infecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.
Interest therein: NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its auccessore, tille and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countrie application, and to the said application and to all subsequent application reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, to Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Cor- any other international agreements to which the United States of America the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Latters Pati- assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that AS ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect ASSIGNEE is full protection and title in and to the invention hereby the ASSIGNEE is full protection and title in and to the invention hereby the ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the pt AGREED and executed as noted below: <u>LEGAL NAME OF INVENTORJOINT INVENTOR:</u> (E.g., Given Name (first and middle (if any)) and Family Name or Suma Miknail	the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right is in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid is based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, ogener with the right of priority under the international vention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and caladheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests ent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors iSIGNEE'S attorney Drinty S. Kryndushkin represents only to this invention, inconsors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential ensierred, and inter remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by infecting of the thereto in ASSIGNEE.

LVVe acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability of this application as defined in 37 CFR §1.56.

Document Description: Oath or declaration filed			
	Attorney Docket Number	422918	
	First Named Inventor	Aleksei Valerievich LESIV	
INVENTOR'S DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR UTILIT	Y OR DESIGN PATENT	APPLICATION (37 CFR 1.63)	
USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET (37 CFR 1.76)			
Declaration Submitted With Initial Filing OR			
Declaration Submitted After Initial Filing (surcharge (37 C.F.R. § 1.16(f)) required)			
PREPARATION FOR MAGNETIC RESONANCE DIAGNOSTICS FOR ONCOLOGICAL DISEASES, COMPRISING DEUTERATED 3-O-METHYLGLUCOSE, AND DIAGNOSTIC METHOD USING SAID PREPARATION			
(Title of the Invention)			
As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:			
This declaration is directed to:	ed on November 21, 2017	7.	
The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.			
I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application.			
I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001			
by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.			
WHEREAS, the undersigned (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has made an inve	ntion in the Application iden	tified above.	
WHEREAS, SOLVEX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY [RU/RU] (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), an entity, having an office and place of business at Nobelya st., 7, pom. 77, Territory of the Innovation Center Skolkovo, Moscow, 121205, Russia is desirous of acquiring an interest therein;			
NOW, THEREFORE, by operation of previous employment contract(s), the said ASSIGNOR by these presents hereby confirms the prior sale, assignment and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the aforesaid application, and to the said application and to all subsequent applications based thereon including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, and substitutes of said application, and all resulting patents, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives. It is understood and agreed that ASSIGNEE'S attorney Dmitry S. Kryndushkin represents only ASSIGNEE and will continue to represent only ASSIGNEE with respect to this invention;			
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute any papers by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, deemed essential to ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred; and			
ASSIGNOR hereby agrees, upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.			
AGREED and executed as noted below:			
LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR/JOINT INVENTOR:	`		
(E.g., Given Name (first and middle (if any)) and Family Name or Surnam Vladimir Ivanovich	e) POLSHAKOV		
Inventor's Signature:	Date:	19,2020	
Witnessed by: Name: Anna Vladimirovna MODENKOVA			
Signature of witness:	Date: Ma	2g 19, 2020	
	I		

I/We acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to the patentability of this application and a second second

REEL: 057835 FRAME: 0988